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CHAPTER

THE EXPENDITURES OF CITIES

Municipal expenditures for public works in this

of American cities.
The rate of increase of our urban population is a well-known

feature of American population growth during these many decades,
interruption. Since

the following tabulation shows, the numbers living in
a population of

1910, as
cities with

30,000 and over increased from less than 30
cent to 36 per cent of the total population of the
face of a substantial rise in that total.

country,2
per

in the

Year

Total
Population

United States
(thousands)

No. of
Cities of

30,000
and over

Population
In Cities
of 30,000
and over

(thousands)

Per Cent of
Total Population

in Cities of
30,000 and over

1910
1920
1922
1924
1926
1927

91,972
106,422
109,893
113,727
117,136
118,628

184
247
261
248
250
250

27,316
36,654
38,737
39,981
41,840
42,716

29.7
34.4
35.2
35.2
35.7
36.0

The accelerated rate of growth of the American city, particu-
larly of the large cities, has necessarily left municipal governments
far behind in their programs to provide the equipment required
by an increasing population. Congestion of population has caused
municipal governments to fall far behind in their plans for the
development of adequate transportation facilities. An increasing

U. S. Bureau of the Census, Financial Statistics of Cities.
7
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I

grown with great rapidity during the past ten years. This growth
is in part due to the rapid rate of increase in the urban population
of the United States, and in part to the rising standards of living

country have

and seems to be continuing without
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10 PLANNING AND CONTROL OF PUBLIC WORKS

rate of water. consumption likewise has made necessary extensions
and improvements in the existing plant and the utilization of more
remote supplies of potable water, involving rising expenditures for
construction. Pressure of population thus produces a wid.e range of
needs, that have led inevitably to rapid growth in the size of the
plant and equipment of the typical American city.

Most American cities are, further, centers of industry and com-
merce. The prevailing level of wealth and income is notably higher
in our urban than in our rural areas, and has tended to become
relatively more so. Municipal expenditure for public improve-
ments, consequently, has come to reflect the mounting standards
of living of the population in these communities for whom the
improvements are made. Advanced standards of school buildings
and hospitals; improved sanitary provisions; better lighting sys-
tems; the widening and resurfacing of city streets; extensions of
park systems, are all items in the expenditures of cities that in-
crease with the rise of incomes of the urban population. While the
figures do not lend themselves to this kind of analysis, it is probable
that the expenditures for public construction by cities with a popu-
lation of 30,000 and over now amount to more than one-fourth of
the total expenditures for public works in the country; and this
proportion would be even greater if expenditures for highways,
financed largely by state, county and federal governments, were
taken out of the

to describe the
changes in the expenditures of American municipalities for public
works during the past century. The growth of the outstanding in-
debtedness of New York City since 1830 and the classification
of this indebtedness by purpose throws considerable light on the
matter. The variations are, in a measure, representative of the
changes for the whole country, except, of course, that the expen-
ditures of New York City for rapid transit came, in the latest
decades, to consume a larger share of the total than is the case in
smaller cities.

"In the outstanding indebtedness of 1860 the water supply was
the principal item, with parks coming second. By 1897 docks and
public buildings, streets and sewers, parks, schools and bridges all
required substantial expenditures, but water still held the leading
place. By 1926, parks, which had been second in importance in
1860 and third in 1897, held the eighth position. Rapid transit



TABLE 2. — PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AWARDED
SELECTED CITIES, COMBINED, 1919-1928

(In thousands)

The fourteen cities included are Albany,
apolis, Newark, New Haven, New York,

b Includes private schools.
'Less than 0.05%.
d Not reported in these three years.

Not reported in these three years. Figures represent
York City.

I Estimated.

IN 14

TWENTY THIRD STIEEP

Purpose

1921

%Dia-
Amount tribu-

tion

1923

%Die.
Amount tribu-

tion

1919

Amount

$25,017
8,741
4,697
2,227
5,484
6,742

102
1,184
6,758
1,011

19,734
23,035

1,769
247

1920

Amount

$30,482
11,839

3,892
10378

4,359
6,348

232
45,121
22,720

4,261
11,828
27,567

4,359
438

Educational buildings
Hospitals and institutione
Military and naval buildings
Public buildings
Waterfront developments
Bridges
Incinerators'
Lighting systems
Dock8 and piers
Subways and tunnels
Sewage systems
Streets and roads
Water supply systems
Parks (public)

tribu-
tion

23.5
8.2
4.4
2.1
5.1
6.3
0.1
1.1
6.3
0.9

18.5
21.6

1.7
0,2

%Dis-
tribu-
tion

18.6
6.5
2.1
5.6
2.4
3.5
0.1

24.5
12.4
2.3
6.4

15.0
2.4
0.2

1922

Amount

$56,983
27,730

500
5,403
5,021
5,210

103
3,763
3,626

21,705
13,482
26,071

6,702
981

$177,280

$45,018
20.004

604
10,691

6,589
6,577

5
1,966
2,279
1,988

16,324
24,527

6,414
241

$143,227

%Dis-
tribu-
tion'

32.2
15.7
0.3
3.0
2.8
2.9
0.1
2.1
2.0

12.2
7.6

14.7
3.8
0.6

100.0

31.4
14.0
0.4
7.4
4.8
4.8

1.4
1.6
1.4

11.4
17.1

4.5
0.2

100.0Total

$73,179
17,326

501
4,137
5,904
5,575
1,700
5,590

823
7,818
4,524

15,949
10,700

421

$154,246

47.5
11.3
0.3
2.7
3.9
3.8
1.1
3.6
0.5
51
2.9

10.3
6.0
0.3

100.0$106,728 100.0 $183,824 100.0

1924 1925 1926 1927 1928

Purpose Amount
%Dis-
tribu-
tion

Amount
%Dis-
tribu-
tion

Amount
%Dis-
tribu-
tion

Amount
%Dis.
tribu-
tion

Amount

$100,073"

%Dia-
tribu.
tion

23.1Educational buildings $75,398 36.5 $74,983 29.3 $90,612b 27.8" $96,120" 23.0"
Hospitals and institutions
Military and naval buildings

27,652
218

13.4
0.1

37,904
1,977

14.8
0.8

44,073
1,136

13.5
0.3

44,346
867

10.6
0.2

60,542
3,115

14.0
0.7

Public buildings 10,570 5.1 9,671 3.8 15,301 4.7 20,997 5.1 13,084 3.0
Waterfront developments 4,741 2.3 2,383 0.9 6,370 2.0 6,462 1.5 7,116 1.6
Bridges 18,330 8.8 13,593 5.3 27,307 8.4 45,189 10.8 23.802 5.5
Incinerators 1,385 0.7 704 0.3 565 0.2 1,998 0.5 1'527 0.6
Lighting systems 3,433 1.7 8,431 3.3 13,407 4.1 6,515 1.8 6,820 1.6
Docks and piers 472 0.2 2,037 0.8 d d d d d 1

Subways and tunnels
Sewage systems
Streets and roads
Water supply systems

28,220
7,591

25,592
2,875

13.6
3.7

12.4
1.4

62,367
11,268
25,462
5,378

24.3
4.4
9.9
2.1

65,000'
17,611
37,155

6,851

20.0'
5.4

11.4
2.1

75,000'
40,700
68,281
9,700

18.0'
0.8

16.4
2.3

80,000'
28,229
58,633
48,522

18.5'
6.5

13.6
11.2

Parks (public) 219 0.1 126 ' . 3531 0.11 983/ 0.2/ 551' 0.1'

Total $208,608 100.0 $256,262 100.0 $325,741 100.0 $417,336 100.0 $432,014 100.0

b

Souucu: F. W. Dodge Corporation, Statistical Division.
Boston, Buffalo, Chicago, Cleveland, Detroit, Indian-
Philadelphia, Rochester, St. Louis and St. Paul.

estimates of subway construction in New

C. C. N. Y.LIBRARY
SCHOOL OF



(a) Includes Private Schools in 1926, 1927. 1928
(b) Represents Subway Construction in New York City alone

in 1926. 1927. 1926.
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CHART 2.—PUBL1C CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AWARDED IN 14
SELECTED CITIES, COMBINED, 1919-1928
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THE EXPENDITURES OF CITIES 13

expenditures topped all others, with water, schools, streets and
sewers and docks following in the order mentioned. Such an
order may be only temporary, but the differences in the
amounts of indebtedness incurred for the different purposes are so
great, and the city's borrowing-margin is so limited, that some
time must elapse before these relative positions are materially
modified." a

A view of the probable expenditures for public construction by
cities is given in Table 2, which shows the combined contracts for
public construction awarded in 14 selected cities for each year
from 1919 to Contracts awarded are not a precise measure
of the amount actually expended for construction during the period
indicated, or of the volume of work under way or completed. There
are indeed frequently great discrepancies between the volume of
contracts awarded and the amount expended.5 In the absence of
other measures, however, the figures furnished by the F. W. Dodge
Corporation are a reliable representation of the volume, trend and
distribution of expenditures for public construction.

Between 1919 and 1928 these 14 municipalities quadrupled
their expenditures for public works. If New York City were omit-
ted from the totals, the rate of increase for the remaining cities
would be somewhat slower. In general, the large cities appear to
have increased their public works expenditures much more rap-
idly than the smaller ones. Occasionally, also, the picture is dis-
torted when a single city undertakes a new program of public
improvements and contracts for construction are concentrated in
a few years. Thus contracts awarded in St. Louis6 jumped from
$1,700,000 in. 1919 to more than $18,000,000 in 1928, d.ue, in the
main, to large increases in the latter year in contracts for hospi-
tals and institutions, bridges, lighting systems, and street paving
and road construction.

Throughout the period since 1919, school buildings are the

The Finances and Financial Admini.stration of New York City: Recommenda-
tions and Report of the Sub-Committee on Budget, Finance and Revenue of the
City Committee on Plan and Survey, 1928, p. 190. This report will hereafter be
referred to as Lehman.

See Appendix A, Tables 1-17. These tables show public contracts awarded in
each of 14 selected cities from 1919 through 1928, and in 3 additional cities for
which no material is available before 1923.

5See below, Chapter V, pp. 120-122.
6Appendix A, Table 16.



CHART 3.—TOTAL PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AWARDED
IN 17 SELECTED CITIES, 1919-1928
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THE EXPENDITURES OF CITIES 15

largest single item.. Contracts for school buildings, hospitals and
institutions, and public buildings of other character give a total for
this group that accounts usually for more than one.-third of the
whole of public construction contra.cts. The next largest items are
subways and tunnels, heavily weighted by the subway construction
contracts of New York City, and sewage systems and streets and
roads. Contracts for water supply construction run uniformly low
throughout the period, except in the last year when New York
City accounts for more than 90 per cent of the contracts awarded
for this purpose. The construction of public parks involves expendi-
tures in most years of this last decade of less than one per cent of
the total.

The growth of city expenditures for public works is not an
isolated phenomenon. It has its counterpart in the rising outlays
since 1919 of all American units of government, and in the equally
striking increase in the expenditures for private construction. To
compare the rate of rise in pablic for construction
with the rate of increase of o.ther series that measure economic
growth is not a simple task, because it is not clear what the arith-
metical relation between these rates of growth should be. All that
can be said is that increasing expenditures on public works have
taken place in a period in which the income of the people of the
United States has grown with great rapidity, when the capacity
to pay taxes and to absorb bonds has been greater than before,
and when the assessed valuation of property, even allowing for
defects in the methods of measuring assessed valuation, has also
mounted to new and higher levels.

The wide range of problems that surround the past and future
construction programs of American municipalities are considered
in detail elsewhere in this book.7 As with private construction, ex-
panding programs of public improvement involve difficult problems
of financing. Growing burdens of taxation and steady encroach-
ment on more or less rigid debt limits frequently constitute the
forces that slacken the rate of increase of public construction and
keep it for a time on a low level. The vast number of public agen-
cies concerned with administering these projects make unusually
difficult the adoption of a procedure that might lead to greater
uniformity and a larger measure of control. On other hand,, the

'Chapters VII, VIII and 1X
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sheer magnitude of public enterprises and their almost certain
growth during the next decades has forcibly turned the attention
of many public officials to the need for more deliberate planning
and has, in some instances, led to the creation of. new agencies
charged with just this function.


